290 W. Nationwide Blvd. Columbus, Ohio 43215

Direct: 614.460.5558 bwancheck@nisource.com



A NiSource Company

RECEIVED

NOV 0 8 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

November 8, 2019

HAND DELIVERED

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd., P.O. Box 614 Frankfort, KY 40601

RE: PSC Case No. 2017-00453

Brooke E. Wancheck (SD)

Dear Ms. Pinson,

Please find enclosed the original and ten copies of Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.'s Motion for an Informal Conference and Motion to Stay the Filing of Tariff Sheets in the above referenced matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Brooke E. Wancheck

Assistant General Counsel

Enclosure(s)

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

NOV 0 8 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF)	
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. TO)	
EXTEND ITS GAS COST INCENTIVE)	Case No. 2017- 00453
MECHANISM AND ITS OFF-SYSTEM SALES)	
AND CAPACITY RELEASE REVENUE)	
SHARING MECHANISM.)	

Motion for Informal Conference and Motion to Stay the Filing of Tariff Sheets

Now comes Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. ("Columbia") and respectfully requests an informal conference in the above-captioned matter. Columbia seeks clarification of the Order issued on October 22, 2019; specifically, how the percentage change in Columbia Transmission's FERC tariff will be applied to Columbia's transportation cost benchmark. Additionally, Columbia requests a stay of the Commission's Order requiring the filing of new tariffs by Monday November 11, 2019, until Columbia has further direction on how to calculate the benchmark.

Respectfully submitted,

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC

Trooke C. Wancheck (SD)

Brooke E. Wancheck, Assistant General Counsel

Brooke E. Wancheck, Asst. General Counsel 290 W. Nationwide Blvd.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: (614) 460-5558

Fax: (614) 460-6986

Email: bwancheck@nisource.com

Attorney for COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.